

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

LEONARD JOHNSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

TOWN OF PROSPER, TEXAS,
PAUL BOOTHE, and
DOUG KOWALSKI,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-650-ALM

**PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS [DKTS. 8 & 9]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....III

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO MOVANTS’ STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

IV. LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

V. EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS 8

VI. PLAINTIFF HAS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED A VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTH AND FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 9

A. LEGAL STANDARD FOR PROBABLE CAUSE 9

B. DEFENDANTS LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH AND ARREST PLAINTIFF FOR IMPERSONATING A PUBLIC OFFICIAL..... 10

i. *Impersonating a Public Official, Tex. Penal Code § 37.11, Requires a Showing of Actual Impersonation, Paired with a Specific Intent..... 10*

ii. *Plaintiff Did Not Impersonate Town Councilmember Jeff Hodges..... 11*

iii. *It was Obvious to Town Officials that Plaintiff Lacked the Specific Intent Required to Meet the Elements of the Impersonation Offense..... 14*

C. UNDER *MALLEY* AND *FRANKS*, DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS TAINTED THE PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS OF THE INDEPENDENT INTERMEDIARIES. 18

i. *Deference to an Independent Intermediary is not “Boundless.” 19*

ii. *Plaintiff Plausibly Alleged a Malley Claim, because the Warrant Affidavits Lacked Sufficient Indicia of Probable Cause..... 20*

iii. *Plaintiff Plausibly Alleged a Franks Claim, because Defendants, Knowingly or with Reckless Disregard for the Truth, Withheld Key Information from the Independent Intermediaries that was Necessary to the Finding of Probable Cause. 25*

D. PLAINTIFF STATED VALID CLAIMS FOR DIRECT AND RETALIATORY VIOLATIONS OF HIS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 35

i. *Plaintiff’s Pseudonymous Public Records Requests and Subsequent Communications with Town Officials were Constitutionally Protected..... 36*

ii. *Plaintiff’s Arrest was an Adverse Government Action that Chilled Him from Continuing to Engage in that Activity. 37*

iii. *Defendants Were Substantially Motivated Against the Exercise of Plaintiff’s Constitutional Rights..... 38*

iv. *Defendants are not Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Plaintiff’s First Amendment Retaliation Claim 39*

VII. PLAINTIFF STATED A VALID CLAIM FOR SUPERVISORY LIABILITY AGAINST CHIEF KOWALSKI..... 39

VIII. PLAINTIFF STATED A VALID CLAIM FOR MUNICIPAL LIABILITY AGAINST THE TOWN OF PROSPER. 42

IX. DECLARATORY RELIEF AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE AVAILABLE. 45

X. CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville</i> , 904 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Alvarezmijan v. State</i> , 2014 WL 2146255 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2014, no pet.).....	13
<i>Americans for Prosperity v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	37
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	8
<i>Arizmendi v. Gabbert</i> , 919 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Bailey v. Iles</i> , 78 F.4th 801 (5th Cir. 2023)	7, 35, 37, 39
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Bryan Cnty., Okla. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	44
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bigford v. Taylor</i> , 834 F.2d 1213 (5th Cir. 1988).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Blake v. Lambert</i> , 921 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Bosarge v. Miss. Bur. of Narcotics</i> , 796 F.3d 435 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9, 41
<i>Burge v. St. Tammany Par.</i> , 336 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Calhoun v. State</i> , 2011 WL 398077 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, no pet.).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	36
<i>City of Marshall v. City of Uncertain</i> , 206 S.W.3d 97 (Tex. 2006)	15
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	42
<i>Club Retro, L.L.C. v. Hilton</i> , 568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Cornwell v. State</i> , 471 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	11, 15
<i>Covington v. City of Madisonville, Tex.</i> , 812 F. App'x 219 (5th Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Cuadra v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 F.3d 808 (5th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Cuvillier v. Taylor</i> , 503 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Davidson v. City of Stafford</i> , 848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8, 39
<i>Dietz v. State</i> , 62 S.W.3d 335 (Tex. App.—Austin 2001, no pet.)	13
<i>Dist. of Colum. v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	10, 17, 26
<i>Enterline v. Pocono Med. Ctr.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 782 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	37
<i>Evetv v. DETNTFF</i> , 330 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Ex parte Niswanger</i> , 335 S.W.3d 611 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	13

Florida v. Harris, 568 U.S. 237 (2013) 9

Franklin v. Apple, Inc., 569 F. Supp. 3d 465 (E.D. Tex. 2021)..... 8

Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S. 154 (1978) 19, 26

Groden v. City of Dallas, 826 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 44

Guidry v. Am. Pub. Life Ins. Co., 512 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 7

Hale v. Fish, 899 F.2d 390 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 20, 30

Hand v. Gary, 838 F.2d 1420 (5th Cir. 1988) 32

Harris Cty. Tex. v. MERSCORP Inc., 791 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2015) 45

Hart v. O’Brien, 127 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 29

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 8

Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson, 595 U.S. 468 (2022) 37

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) 9

In re Foust, 310 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2002) 43

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig., 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 7

James v. Tex. Collin Cnty., 535 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 40

Johnson v. Thaler, 2011 WL 2433623 (E.D. Tex. May 18, 2011) 40, 41

Keenan v. Tejada, 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002)..... passim

Kinney v. Weaver, 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) 8

Kohler v. Englade, 470 F.3d 1104 (5th Cir. 2006) 19, 20

Lefall v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist., 28 F.3d 521 (5th Cir 1994)..... 44

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986) 19, 20

Marshall v. State, 1996 WL 491654 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1996, no writ)..... 13

Maryland v. Pringle, 540 U.S. 366 (2003) 26

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Com’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 37

McLin v. Ard, 866 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2017) 20, 34

Melton v. Phillips, 875 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2017) (en banc)..... 20, 26

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y., 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 42

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 18

Nieves v. Bartlett, 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) 35

Novak v. City of Parma, 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 37

Pac. Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Utils. Com’n of Cal., 475 U.S. 1 (1986) 37

Paul v. State, 2020 WL 1869028 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Apr. 14, 2020, no pet.) 13

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986) 44

Pena v. City of Rio Grande City, 879 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2018) 40, 42

Polnac v. City of Sulphur Springs, 555 F. Supp. 3d 309 (E.D. Tex. 2021) 20

Porter v. Epps, 659 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2011) 42

Reagan v. Burns, 2019 WL 6733023 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 30, 2019) 40

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 37

Rice v. State, 195 S.W.3d 876, 879 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2006, no pet.) 12

Rolf v. City of San Antonio, 77 F.3d 823 (5th Cir. 1996) 39

Self v. City of Mansfield, 369 F. Supp. 3d 684 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 41

Sibron v. New York, 392 U.S. 40 (1968) 10

Smith v. Wade, 461 U.S. 30 (1983) 45

Southard v. Tex. Bd. of Crim. Justice, 114 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 1997) 40

Spiller v. City of Tex. City, Police Dep't, 130 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 1997) 44, 45

Talley v. California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960) 37

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007) 7

Terwilliger v. Reyna, 4 F.4th 270 (5th Cir. 2021) 10, 17, 21, 26

Thompson v. Upshur Cty., Tex., 245 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001) 8

Tiller v. State 362 S.W.3d 125 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2011, pet. ref'd) 12

Torgerson v. State, 2022 WL 17074838 (Tex. App.—Tyler Nov. 17, 2022, pet. ref'd) 13

Tovar v. State, 777 S.W.2d 481 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1989, pet. ref'd) 11, 13

Turner v. Lt. Driver, 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) 36

United States v. Alvarez, 127 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 1997) 31

United States v. Beard, 2019 WL 2161038 (S.D. Tex. May 17, 2019) 31

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984) 19

United States v. Martin, 615 F.2d 318 (5th Cir. 1980) 30

United States v. Namer, 680 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1982) 31, 33

United States v. Thompson, 615 F.2d 329 (1980) 20

Villarreal v. City of Laredo, Tex., 44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022) 38

Villarreal v. City of Laredo, Tex., 52 F.4th 265 (5th Cir. 2022) 38

Wilson v. Stroman, 33 F.4th 202 (5th Cir. 2022) 19, 26, 34

Winfrey v. Rogers, 901 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 26, 29, 34
Wooten v. Roach, 431 F. Supp. 3d 875 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2019)..... 40, 41
Ybarra v. Illinois, 444 U.S. 85 (1979) 9
Young v. State, 341 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) 11

Statutes

Tex. Bus. & Commerce Code § 17.46 14
 Tex. Gov't Code § 552.223 3, 4
 Tex. Gov't Code § 552.301 28
 Tex. Gov't Code § 311.016 15
 Tex. Gov't Code § 311.023 12
 Tex. Gov't Code § 552.001 15, 27
 Tex. Gov't Code § 552.008 16
 Tex. Gov't Code § 552.221 16
 Tex. Gov't Code § 552.222 3, 24, 30
 Tex. Gov't Code § 552.223 15, 30
 Tex. Gov't Code § 552.275 24
 Tex. Gov't Code Ch. 552, Subchapter E 3, 15, 27
 Tex. Gov't Code Ch. 552, Subchapter G 27
 Tex. Gov't Code, Ch. 552, Subchapter C 27
 Tex. Penal Code § 33.07 12, 14
 Tex. Penal Code § 37.11(a)(1) 4

Other Authorities

Impersonation, CAMBRIDGE DICTIONARY, accessible at
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/impersonation> (last accessed Oct. 23, 2023) 12
Impersonation, DICTIONARY.COM, accessible at
<https://www.dictionary.com/browse/impersonation> (last accessed Oct. 23, 2023). 12
Impersonation, OXFORD LANGUAGES, accessible at
<https://www.google.com/search?q=impersonation> (last accessed Oct. 23, 2023). 12
